gain or loss that was recognised in other comprehensive income.  Under the revised standard, the Group’s income
statement reflects a net interest cost or credit calculated by applying the discount rate used in measuring the present value
of the benefit obligation to the deficit or surplus on the plan.  Essentially, therefore, in the Group’s income statement the
expected return on the plan assets has been replaced by an interest credit.  Differences between the actual return on the
plan assets and the interest credit are recognised on a separate line in other comprehensive income.

Asset management costs continue to be deducted in arriving at the actual return on plan assets.  Plan administration costs
that were previously deducted in arriving at the expected return on the plan assets are now charged to operating profit.

Comparative amounts for 2013 have been restated on a consistent basis. An analysis of the effect on the Group’s results
for 2014 and 2013 is presented below:

 Year ended 31 March 2014  Year ended 31 March 2013

£m unless otherwise stated

Under
previous

policy
Effect of

 IAS 19R
As

reported

As
previously

reported
Effect of

 IAS 19R
As

restated
Continuing operations
Sales 3 147  –  3 147   3 256  –  3 256
Operating profit 327  (2) 325   336  (2) 334
Finance income 2  –  2   3  (2) 1
Finance expense (29) (8) (37)  (30) (4) (34)
Profit before tax 300  (10) 290   309  (8) 301
Income tax expense (49) 4   (45)  (49) 3  (46)
Profit from continuing operations 251  (6) 245   260  (5) 255
Profit from discontinued operations 28  –  28   18  –  18
Profit for the year 279  (6) 273   278  (5) 273
Other comprehensive expense (119) 6  (113)  (149) 5  (144)
Total comprehensive income 160  –  160   129  –  129

Continuing operations
Basic earnings per share  54.1p  (1.3)p 52.8p   56.0p  (1.1)p 54.9p
Diluted earnings per share  53.4p  (1.3)p 52.1p   54.9p  (1.1)p 53.8p

Total operations
Basic earnings per share  60.1p  (1.3)p 58.8p   59.7p  (1.1)p 58.6p
Diluted earnings per share  59.3p  (1.3)p 58.0p   58.5p  (1.1)p 57.4p

TATE & LYLE PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014 (continued)

39

17.  Future adoption of IFRS 11 ‘Joint Arrangements’

With effect from 1 April 2014, the Group adopted IFRS 11 ‘Joint Arrangements’ which will change significantly the basis of